DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQEF62678A

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND BLOOM COMPANIES, LLC (CONSULTANT}

For: Project 1ID# WH020152-1
S. North Cape Road (CTH J), Phase 1
Scherrei Drive to 5. Carroll Circle
Milwaukee County

The CONTRACT, made and entered into by and between Milwaukee County, hereinafter named the County,
and Bloom Companies, LLC hereinafter named the CONSULTANT, dated March 17, 2015 is hereby amended
as set forth on the following pages, which are annexed and made part of the original CONTRACT.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, This Agreement executed the day and year first above written.

BLOOM COMPANIES, LLC

% //had/e%/ v4 s

Yakov Nenaydykh, Executive Vice President Date

FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY
WISCONSIN.
DocuSigned by:
Kldc. Abrvis 6/2/2015
Sormmority Bus. Dev. Partners  Date
DocuSigned by:
[; 6/4/2015
ishManagement Date
Approved as to Execution
DocuSigned by:
Wark O Hrad 6/8/2015
— aEORperAtion Counsel Date

Pursuant to 59.255(2)(3) Wisconsin Statutes
DocuS$igned by:
(_ A 6/8/2015

L GonxphiolEr Date




DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQEF62678A

Director, Department of Transportation

DocuSigned by:
[B . P, 3 6/8/2015
DCBOBD388ATI433. Date

Pursuant to 59.17(2){b}4) Wisconsin Statutes

DocuSigned by:
/> SRR
2eseofeuniyExecutive Date

Pursuant to 59.42(2)(b)(5) Wisconsin Statutes

Corporation Counsel Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: CO4B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AOEF62678A

The primary reason(s) for this amendment:
Amendment 1 is a cost increase amendment that is required because

Additional field exploration has been requested by Milwaukee County to determine subsurface conditions
along S. North Cape Road and record observations and locations using GPS. Meetings have been scheduled
that were not part of initial contract in order to determine design changes required to address subsurface
conditions. These investigations and meetings, and resulting field changes implementation will require
additional efforts by the CONSULTANT. Increased public information and inspection efforts have also been
determined to be required now that project construction has started, as property owner requests and local
community communication has demanded hours beyond the actual construction activity time. The
contractor started operations on a date earlier than had been expected, and has been working longer hours
than had been previously expected. inspection and construction administration staff have been requested
by Milwaukee County to extend their hours to match that of the contractor to assure proper
implementation and response to property owners. Finally, there has been extraordinary time required for
utility coordination specific to the relocation of facilities and providing temporary accommodations so that
the road contractor can proceed without delay. All utility moves had been anticipated to be completed
prior to construction per the original contract.

Section 11.C.{10) Services To Be Performed By The Consultant of the GENERAL PROVISIONS is amended to
be replaced with the following:

(10) The first sentence is deleted and replaced with the following: The CONSULTANT will not be
required to perform construction survey and staking for the project with the exception of that which
would be necessary to verify contractor layout and record locotions of subsurface verification. The
CONSULTANT shall verify contractor staking as part of the construction inspection. Verification shall
be performed at approximately 20% rate or as directed by DEPARTMENT. Subsurface vertfication
performed by the contractor will be recorded using GPS, and identify the station, offset and
elevation of the bottom of the excavation performed for the verifcation. Excavation Common,
Marsh Excavation, Borrow, or any other earthmoving activity is expected to be paid at plan quantity,
verification of contractor's survey, tickets or in truck measurement. The CONSULTANT is not
responsible for any Right-of-Way staking prior or during construction. The CONSULTANT is also not
responsible for perpetuation of existing or proposed property corners.

BASIS OF PAYMENT is amended to be replaced with the following:

BASIS OF PAYMENT
Section IV.A. General of the GENERAL PROVISIONS is amended as follows:

Sections IV.A.(2); IV.A.{4); IV.A(5); IV.A.(11) are deleted in their entirety
Section IV.A.(12) is added as follows:

{12)  The CONSULTANT will be compensated by the DEPARTMENT for services provided
under this CONTRACT on the following basis:

a) For Construction Management Services performed by CONSULTANT the
CONSULTANT’s actual cost not to exceed $97.544.09 {an increase o,

$43,712.30).




DocuSign Envelope ID: CO4B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQOEF62678A

b} For performing the material testing, compilation of material records for finals
completion and general construction inspection on this project sublet to __Xpertz
Engineering, LLC  the CONSULTANT's actual cost not to exceed $40,367.38.

For all services on this contract, total compensation shall not exceed $137,911.47

{an increase of $43,712.30). unless approved by a written CONTRACT
amendment.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQEF6267BA

Bloom Companies, LLC
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ESTIMATE
Amendent #1
PROJECT TOTAL
Project ID: WH020152-1
Highway: S. North Cape Road (CTH J), Phase |
Limits Scherrei Drive to 8. Carroll Circle
Project Enginesr Materials Technician Staff Engineer Project Menager Aoc;;wn TOTAL
$105.35 $73.97 $65.94 $176.92 $87.77
s | poars | KRS | Dolers MRS | Donas | nm8 | Does | MRS | Doilare _l HRE |  Doflare
17| $1,700.05 5| sagd. 2l s17ssd 92,2100
2 s221238 | . I | $2.212.98]
20‘. s2,107.00] m_iP $1.183.52 aa‘ 2 f.m.ﬂ]
224 sz«n,w.? 4 $295.68 24 s1.m._simu 262 mmd
0| 3421400 s "2
w|  sa21400) B | |3 0| 34,214.00)
JsusrotaL . LasOR 372| $39,190.204 0|  s14794 24, s158256) 5|  3884.60) H sﬂs.sal a3 $43.312,
Dollars
=3 L m“

JSUBTOTAL - REiWURSﬁ EXPENSES

ss11239]

Hows (1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQEF62678A

COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

COMMITMENT TO CONTRACT WITH DBE
{(This form is to be completed by the bidder/proposer and the DBE named for submission with bid/proposat)

PROJECT No.: _WH020152.1 PROJECT TITLE: S North Cape Road (CTH J}, Phase 1, Scherrei Drive to )
Carrolt Circle
TOTAL CONTRACT AMO!JNT $94,199.17 DBE Goak 26% combined
Scope of Work DBE Contract | % of Total
Name & Address of DBE" Detailed Description Amount Contract
Xpertz Enginegring, LLC Material testing. matenal records for finals | $40,367.38 42.85%
5306 North 38" Strest completion and construction inspection
Mifwaukee, Wi 53209
1" Separats commitment form must be compHoted for each DBE firm)

[ Bidder/Proposer Commitment (To be completed by firm committing work to DBE)

| certify that the DBE fim listed quoted the identified servica{s) and cost(s). | further acknowledge our fim having
negotiated with, and having received confirmation, on partnering, pricing and delivery from DBE firm listed hergin. Our firm
Bloom Companies. LLC (Phone No._414-771-3380_}, or one of our subconiractors, will enter into contract with the DBE
firmn fisted, for the senvice(s) and amount(s) specified when awarded this contract. A copy of the contract between our firm
and that of the named DBE will be submitied directly to CBDP within seven (7) days from receipt of Notice-to-Proceed on
this contract, The information on this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. ! further understand that
falsification, fraudulent statement, or misrepresentation will result in appropriate sanctions under applicable law.

WW MATIED P THARAIE fogsioe ] O BTIS”

T Signature of Authorzed Representat Name & Titie of Authorized Representative Date
Subscribed and swomto 'ﬁ%fa’rfyme this 25" day of _Feoruoey 2008
? . At B ...'......é\’/”
\‘(/é/ﬁ—c% é} 4 State of i g ne . My Commission expires 12/12/2017)
Signaturd of N p
R
Sual) Pug
* Only fierns centified as Dgésa&ﬁ 'hg\NAlCS codes) by the State of Wisconsin UCP prior fo bid/proposal opening will be credited on this contract
[ DBE Affirmation (To be completed by DBE Owner/Authorized Representative)

o | affim that the State of Wisconsin UCP has certified our company as a DBE, and that our company is currently
listed in the Slate of Wisconsin UCP Directory.

« 1 acknowisdge and accept this commitment to contract with my firm for the service(s) and dollar amount(s) specified
herein, as put forth by Bloom Companigs, LLC

« t understand and accept that this commitment is for sefvice(s) to be rendered in completion of the Milwaukee
County project specified herain to be completed with my own forces, uniess otherwise approved by CBDP.
| affirm that approval from CBDP will be obtained prior to subletting any portion of this work awarded to my firm on

i, proj
— Tscybillun g CL2E[15
V’W of Authorized DBE Representative Name £ Tile of Authorized DBE Represeniative Date
[ FOR CBDP USE ONLY

Commitment number ___ of ___ Project Total: (A}

W% Totad %

Verified with:

Authorized Signature Oate

GBE-14 (0801/13) Previoys Editions Chsolete



DocuSign Envelope ID: CO04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4A0EF62678A

S BLOOCOM-01 CFRECHETTE
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE R e

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder iz an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must ba endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER ﬁm'?c"
T00N Corporate brive, St 100 (it £ (262) 4394700 [72€ nox (262) 4394899
Brookfield, Wl 53045 ADORESS:
INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAC ¥
wsuren a:Secura Insurance, A Mutual Company 22543
INSURED msurer 8 : Lexington Insurance Company 19437
Bloom Companies LLC MSURER C
10501 W. Research Drive S#100 WMSURER D :
Milwaukea, WI 53226 WSURER € :
MSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iR TYPE OF INSURANCE S0 | WD POLICY NUMBER i &%5%) LINITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIARILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
[ DAWAGE T2 REW
| camsunce [X] ocour cpaz18171 02/01/2015 | 0200172016 | TALCETORERTED ' 100,000
— MEQ EXP (Any neperson) | § 10,0004
L PERSONAL % ADV PJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LINIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
| |Poucy e D LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: I3
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %Q“B'N.EEF, WEETT |3 1,000,000
A i ANY AUTO A3218172 02/01/2015 | 02/01/2016 { BODILY INJURY (Par person) | $
|| A Semen Eﬁ'{g?"lm BODILY INJURY (Per acaidant | §
|| HIRED AUTOS AUTOS A 8
s
| X |umeReLLaLag | X | ocoup EACH OCCURRENGE 3 5,000,000,
A EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE cu3218174 02101/2015 { 02/01/2016 | agoRrEGATE 3 5,000,000
oo | X | rezewnions 0 | - £
WORKERS, COMPENSATION T oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY .. X | Staryre [ X | &R
A ANy PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE i IWC3218173 02/01/2015 | 02/01/2016 | g | gacH ACCIDENT 5 500,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in NH) € L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 500.006l
H yers, dascribe under
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow £ L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000]
B |Professicnal f E&O L 1031710977 0312912015 | 03/29/2016 |Professional Liab 2,000,000'

Project ID¥ WH020152-1

8. North Cape Road (CTH J}
Scherrel Drive to S. Carroll Circle
Milwaukee County

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS | LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additonal Remarks Schoduls, may he sttached If more space bs required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Milwaukee County Department of Transportation
10437 tnnovation Drive, Suite 500
Wauwatosa, Wi 53226

L

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXFPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

, %’/&«//éw—

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4798-8CD6-E4ACEF62678A

AGENCY CUSTOMER 1b: BLOOCOM-01 CFRECHETTE
A LOC#: 0
ACORD
N ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
l:cg“cy T o ) o _nmm N : =
iversified Insurance Solutions Bloom Companies LLC
A = ——=10501 W. Research Drive S#100
POLICY NUMBER Mitwaukes, Wi 53226
EE PAGE 1 )
CeARRER NAIC COOE |
[SEE PAGE 1 _ _ ISEEP 1 EFFECTVEDATE: SEF PAGE 1 N
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: _ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:

ILE 1037 11 05 Additional Insured Wrap- General Liabitity

Additional Insured When Required by Written Construction Contract, Waiver of Transfer of Rights
#1L 1040 Extended Automatic Additional Insured-General Liability

#CUE 5093 04 10 Umbreila Liability policy provides additional coverages over Workers Compensation policy for total limits of
$5,000,000,

#CAE 0131 08-10 Automobile: Automatic Additional Insured status ,Waiver of Transfor of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us
(Waiver of Subrogation)

as respects liability resulting from operations of Named insured.

30 days' notice of cancellation and Waiver of Subrogation for Workers Compensation to be added.

"ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope 1D: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CD6-E4AQEF62678A

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 000313
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have lhe right to recover our paymenls from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy We wiil not enforce our
right against the person or organizalion named in the Schedule. (This agreemant applies only lo the extent thal you
perform work under a writfen contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indiwectly 1o benefil anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Contract or Waiver Waiver

State  Enlity Name Project Number Description of Work Promium  Type
Wi Milwaukee County $50 FLAT

2711 W Wells St

Milwaukee, Wi 53208
wi Milwaukes County $50 FLAT

Department-Department of

Transportation, Technology

Innovation Cenler

10437 Innovation Dr

Wauwalosa, Wl 53226
wi Milwaukee Metropolitan $50 FLAT

Sewerage Dislrict

260 W Seeboth St

Milwaukee, Wi 53204

This endorsement changes tha policy to which it is atlached effective on the date issuad uniass clharwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endarsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the pollcy.}

Endarsemant Effeciive 0241/2015 Policy No.  20-WGC-003218173.5 Endorsament No. 002
Insured  Bioom Companies LLC Premiuom $
Insurance Company Countersignad by

SECURA INSURANCE, A Mutual Company

WC 0003 13
(Ed. 4-84)
© 1903 Nationsl Council on Compensation insurance.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C04B2B87-6F81-4796-8CDB-E4AQEF62678A

|CONTRACT FORM 1684 R4 (Refer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Section 1.3, for procedures)

Mail 1o CONTRACT TYPE
Preliminary  Office cf the Compiroller, Contract Signatures. Room 361 Courthouse Professional Service - Operating]
Final: Office cf the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Reom 301 Counhouse Professional Service - Capital] X
Community Business Deveiopment Partners, 8th Floor City Campus Purchase of Service
Prefiminary | X _Final_
DEPARTMENT NAME AGENCY NO. DEPARTMENT (HIGH) GRG
Department of Transportation and Public Works 120 1200
VENDOR INFORMATION
VENDOR NO ORDER TYPE NEW or | AMEND CONTRACT NO.
98024 X
NAME OF VENDOR ADDRESS
Bloom Companies, LLC 10501 W Research Drive
Suite 100
Milwaukee, WI 53226
TAX1.D. NG, EFFECTIVE DATES: LENGTH OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT ONLY: DOLLAR | TOTAL CONTRACT
begin date end date {IN MONTHS) CHANGE AMOUNT
39-1912223 03/01/15 12/31/15 10 3 43,712.30 | $137,911.47
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
LA Line No Fund Agency | Org Unit | Adlivily | Function | Object Job Numbaer Feport Units Agx‘:mded.'
Expended gency 9 L ' Cat Amendmar
2015 01 1200 120 1200 |WHG9 | W1A1 | 8530 WHO020152 $43,712.30
PURPOSE OF CONTRACT

Construction Management and Engineering Services for roadway recondilioning of S. North Cape Road (CTH J) consisting of
grading, pulverizing, asphalt paving, culvert installation, guardrail installation, erosion conlrol, permanent signing, traffic control,
pavement marking, restoration and all incidental ilems necessary to compete the work.

f YES, give County Board File No.

Was County Board approval received prior Lo contract execution or contract amendment or extension?

Date Approved

Maureen Woygk ) A 06/03/15
Prepared B / Date

. H/,,-/ ; 06/03/15
Signature of County Administrator Date

Senior Capital Financial Analyst

X If NO, why is County Board approval not required? Capital Project
Was Conlract fully executed prior to waork being performed (all signatures received)? | X |YES| |NO
Is Vendor a certified professional service DBE? [ Jves[xX]no

Title

Director, Department of Transportation

Title




Docu?g».

Certificate of Completion

Envelope Number: C04B2B876F8147968CDBE4ADEF62678A Status® Sent
Subject: Please DocuSign this decument: Amendment 1 CTH J Phase 1.pdf
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 10 Signatures: 7 Envelope Criginator:

Cerificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Maggie Rust

AutoNav: Enabled 901 N 9th St

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Ste 301
Milwaukee, W| 53233
margaret rust@milwaukeecountywi.gov
IP Address: 204 194 .251.5

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Maggie Rust Location: DocuSign

6/2/2015 1:54:39 PM CT margaret.rust@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Signer Events
Amy Pechacek

Signature

#~=DocuSigned by;

Timestamp

Sent: 6/2/2015 1:58:112PM CT
Viewed: 6/4/2015 9:04:23 AM CT

amy . pechacek@milwaukeecountywi.gov L_
Director of Risk Management S—
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 2/25/2014 12:36:39 PM CT
ID: 55fe780a-2930-46fa-8578-dc7edfbad47c

Signed: 6/4/2015 9:13:54 AM CT

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Rick Norris "~ Docusigned by: Sent: 6/2/2015 1:58:12 PM CT
rick.norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov Kk Mrris Viewed: 6/2/2015 2:52:38 PM CT
CBDP Director ADIITE SR Signed: 6/2/2015 3:00:06 PM CT

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered
1D

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 6/4/2015 9:13:55 AMCT
Viewed: 6/8/2015 11:13:42 AMCT
Signed: 6/8/201511:17:12 AMCT

Mark A Grady ——DocuSigned by:
corpcounselsignature@mitwenty.com Mank O- ‘)j‘wﬂ’
Deputy Corporation Counsel o JBEATATID2AEES
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure
Not Offered
ID:

Using IP Address: 204,194 251 5

Sent: 6/8/201511:17:14 AMCT
Viewed: 6/8/2015 12:54:57 PMCT

Scotlt B. Manske Docusigned by
E
Signed: 6/8/2015 12:55:56 PM CT

comptrollersignature@milwenty.com ‘@&Mﬁ!ﬂ
Comptroller Fre =
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Nat Offered
1D:

Using IP Address 204 194.251.5



Signer Events

Brian Dranzik
brian.dranzik@milwaukeecounlywi.gov
Director of Transportation

Milwaukee County

Securily Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure
Not Offered
1D:

Chris Abele
cabele@milwcnty.com
County Execulive
Milwaukee County

Securily Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered
ID:

Corporation Counsel
corpcounselsignature@milwenty.com
Deputy Corporation Counsel
Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Efectronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered
D:

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events
Envelope Sent

Signature

#~DocuSigned by:

LB“'.» Drangik

DCE0B0248473433

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

" 2E580B32A20C 443

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

Status
Hashed/Encrypted

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Sent: 6/8/2015 12:55:58 PM CT
Viewed: 6/8/2015 4:39:52 PM CT
Signed: 6/8/2015 4:40:29 PM CT

Sent: 6/8/2015 440:30 PMCT
Viewed: 6/12/2015 4:36:30 PMCT
Signed: 6/12/2015 4:36:52 PM CT

Sent: 6/12/20154.36:54 PMCT

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
6/12/2015 4:36:54 PM CT



Electrenic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 2:17:06 PM
Parties agreed to: Amy Pechacek

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law
to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully
and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and
agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'l agree'
button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.
Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
clectronically from us.

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwenty.com

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at pleef@milwcnty.com and in the
body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We
do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwenty.com and in the body
of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an e-mail to plee{@milwenty.com and in the body of such request you must
state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number.
We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences
of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a
longer time to process..

‘Required hardware and software - S B - -
Operating Syste_rr_ls. WmdowsZOOO" or WindowsXP?

I — —]
Browsers (for ,
SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.07 or above . B
Browsers (for ) :
SIGNERS): .Intemet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above) !
Email: \Access to a valld email account

Screen Resolution: 1800 x 600 minimum

Enabled Security ¢ Allow per session cookies
Settings: * Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP




1.1 settings via proxy connection
** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have
the right to withdraw your consent.
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosurcs
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the 'l agree' button below.
By checking the 'l Agree' box, 1 confirm that:

» I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

» I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

« Unti] or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship
with you.



