COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:

June 16, 2015
TO: 

Marina Dimitrijevic, Chair, County Board of Supervisors
FROM:
Brian Dranzik, Director, Department of Transportation 

SUBJECT:
Professional Services Contract Amendment for Construction Management Services by Bloom Companies, LLC for Capital Improvement Project WH020152-1 S. North Cape Rd.  
It is requested the attached contract amendment be referred to the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit.  Pursuant to 59.52(31)(b)(1), Wisconsin Statutes, the County Executive has approved this contract amendment in the amount of $43,712.30 which increases the total contract value from $94,199.17 to $137,911.47.  The contract amendment will take effect unless the Committee takes action to reject or affirm the contract within 14 days.  The funding is available for this purpose within the capital improvement project for S. North Cape Rd. (Project Number WH020152-1) and therefore no fund transfer is needed.  
BACKGROUND 

In 2014, the construction of the S. North Cape Rd. (CTH J) roadway improvement project from Hi-View Dr. to S. Carroll Circle was approved in the Milwaukee County Capital Budget.  Due largely to delays in utility relocations, the construction was postponed until 2015. To expedite the completion of construction of the project in 2015, the S. North Cape Rd. (CTH J) construction project was broken into two (2) separate stages with separate bid lets.  Stage 1 is from Scherrei Dr. to W. Forest Home Ave. where construction began in April 2015.  Stage 2 is from Hi-View Dr. to Scherrei Dr. where the construction is slated to occur in the summer of 2015, following the completion of Stage 1. Through the Request for Proposal selection process, MCDOT-Highway executed a construction management services contract with Bloom Companies, LLC for Stage 1 construction in the amount not to exceed $97,544.09. 

During the construction of Stage 1 of S. North Cape Rd. (CTH J) from Scherrei Dr. to W. Forest Home Ave., there has been additional/increased work required by the Bloom Companies, LLC such as field exploration and determination due to subsurface conditions, utility coordination, addressing public and local municipality requests and increased construction management hours due to the expedited construction completion schedule.  The additional/increased work is required in order to remain on schedule with the project and prepare for Stage 2 construction from Hi-View Dr. to Scherrei Dr. to follow. The additional construction management work is included in Amendment 1 for a total increase in the Bloom Companies, LLC contract for Stage 1 construction in an amount of $43,712.30 with a contract amount not to exceed $137,911.47.   

Once the construction of Stage 1 and Stage 2 is complete for the S. North Cape Rd. (CTH J) roadway improvement project, the process for jurisdictional transfer will begin to permanently transfer the ownership and maintenance for this roadway in its entirety to the City of Franklin through an executed agreement between Milwaukee County and the City of Franklin. 

Prepared by:  
Andrea Weddle-Henning, Transportation Engineering Manager, MCDOT
Approved By:

___________________________________________

Brian Dranzik, Director

Department of Transportation

Cc:
Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, County Executive’s Office

Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors

James H. Martin, Director of Administration, MCDOT
Steve Kreklow, Budget Director, DAS - PSB

Pamela Bryant, Capital Finance Manager, Office of the Comptroller

Steve Cady, Research Director, Office of the Comptroller

Vince Masterson, Coordinator Capital Budget, DAS - PSB

Attachment

